CITY OF PASS CHRISTIAN, MISSISSIPPI
MINUTE BOOK 66


R E G U L A R    M E E T I N G			 	                   A P R I L   5,  2 0 1 1


BE IT REMEMBERED that the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Pass Christian, Mississippi met on the above date at the Municipal Court Building, 105 Hiern Avenue, Pass Christian, Mississippi, at 6:00 p.m. same being the time and place for said meeting.

PRESENT: Mayor Chipper McDermott; Alderwoman Brooks, Aldermen Anthony Hall, Joseph Piernas, Huey Bang and Robin Rafferty; Malcolm Jones, City Attorney, Chief Dubuisson, Marian Gest, City Clerk, and Anne Mikish, Deputy City Clerk. 

ABSENT: 

There being a quorum present to transact the business of the City, the following proceedings were had and done.

			*			*			*

On motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Brooks, carried unanimously, the Board held a Public Hearing – Comprehensive Hazard Mitigation Plan. Kimberly Miller spoke regarding the Plan and comments were heard from the public. 
		
			*			*			*

On motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderwoman Brooks, carried unanimously, the Board approved the recommendation to send the Comprehensive Hazard Mitigation Plan to MEMA for review and comment. Exhibit A-1

			*			*			*

On motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderwoman Brooks, carried unanimously, the Board awarded the bid for Collections Enforcement/Collections Services, as recommended by the City Clerk.

			*			*			*

On motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Bang, carried unanimously, the Board heard from Mrs. Drake about Ellis Drive at Wenmar Avenue. Exhibit A-3

			*			*			*
	
On motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Piernas, carried unanimously, the Board tabled the above item - Mrs. Drake-until April 19, 2011 to allow time for research.

			*			*			*

On motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderman Hall, carried unanimously, the Board heard from Rose Kunkemoeller and Loretta Lizana of Pass Road to the Future regarding the Americorps NCCC Recovery Census Project. Exhibit A-4

			*			*			*

No Action - Consider approving use of West Harbor on July 16, 2011 for Volunteer Fire Department Fishing Tournament and use of 25 barricades. (Renee Brooks)

			*			*			*




CITY OF PASS CHRISTIAN, MISSISSIPPI
MINUTE BOOK 66


R E G U L A R    M E E T I N G			 	                   A P R I L   5,  2 0 1 1


On motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderman Hall, carried unanimously, the Board tabled this item until officer Weiss arrived.  Consider recognizing Officer Christopher Weiss for his swift and decisive actions on March 19, 2011, in rescuing an accident victim wedged between an elevator and the elevator shaft without regard for his own safety and for
this matter to be placed in Officer Weiss’s personnel file, as recommended by Sergeant Barry Smith. Exhibit A-6

			*			*			*

On motion of Alderman Bang, seconded by Alderwoman Brooks, carried unanimously, the Board the Board approved purchasing an ad in the amount of $100.00 from Our Mother of Mercy Church to be placed in their 100th Yr. Celebration booklet, this bringing favorable notice to the resources and opportunities of the City. Exhibit A-7

			*			*			*

Alderwoman Brooks made a motion, seconded by Alderman Bang, to approve contract for Municipal Contract (City Hall/Court) with Thomas H. Eaves, ASLA Landscape Architect for Design and Contract Administration Services in the lump sum of $4,000, effective from the date of his selection on March 1, 2011. Exhibit A-8
Voting Aye: Alderwoman Brooks, Aldermen Piernas, Bang and Rafferty
Voting Nay: 
Abstaining: Alderman Hall 

			*			*			*

Consider approving the Contract for Municipal Contract (Library) with Thomas H. Eaves, ASLA, Landscape Architect for Design and Contract Administration Services in the lump sum of $2,000.00, effective from the date of his selection on March 1, 2011. Exhibit A-9
Voting Aye: Alderwoman Brooks, Aldermen Piernas, Bang and Rafferty
Voting Nay: 
Abstaining: Alderman Hall 

			*			*			*

Alderwoman Brooks made a motion, seconded by Alderman Rafferty to approve the  combined budget for irrigation system and general landscaping for City Hall/Court and Library as recommended by Project Landscape Architect, Thomas H. Eaves, ASLA, in the Sum of $28,000.00 for Library and $59,000.00 for City Hall /Court for a total Budget of $87,000.00 and authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to request MDA to modify existing CDBG Grant budgets to authorize Landscape Architect fees, PM fees, and construction costs to cover these projects, Landscape architect for design and contract administration services in the lump sum of $6,000.00, effective from the date of his selection on March 1, 2011 and to advertise for Landscapers. Exhibit A-10
	Voting Aye: Alderwoman Brooks, Aldermen Piernas, Bang, and Rafferty
	Voting Nay: 
	Abstaining:  Alderman Hall   

			*			*			*

On motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderwoman Brooks, carried unanimously, the Board approved the Bilateral Compliance Agreement between the City and the Bureau of Public Water Supply of the State Department of Health. Exhibit A-11


CITY OF PASS CHRISTIAN, MISSISSIPPI
MINUTE BOOK 66


R E G U L A R    M E E T I N G			 	                  A P R I L  5,  2 0 1 1


On motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas, carried unanimously, the Board approved Change Order No. 5- Bid Schedule No. 2, in the amount of $15,297.00 to SCI, Inc. for Downtown Revitalization Improvements – Phase I-FEMA Participating Work, as recommended by the City Engineering and Project Manager. Exhibit A-12 

			*			*			*

On motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, carried unanimously, the Board authorized the Mayor to execute contract between the City and the Transportation Enhancement Program through MDOT to Landscape the Highway 90 median, subject to the City Attorney working out the legal details. Exhibit A-13

			*			*			*

At this point of the meeting Alderman Piernas made a motion, seconded by Alderwoman Brooks, carried unanimously, to recognize Officer Christopher Weiss for his swift and decisive actions on March 19, 2011, in rescuing an accident victim wedged between an elevator and the elevator shaft without regard for his own safety and for this matter to be placed in Officer Weiss’s personnel file, as recommended by Sergeant Barry Smith. Exhibit A-6

			*			*			*

Alderwoman Brooks made a motion, seconded by Alderman Hall, authorizing hiring of appraisers for Kimball’s and Jerry Forte leases coming due June 2011. 
Voting Aye: Alderwoman Brooks, Aldermen Hall, Piernas, Bang
Voting Nay: Alderman Rafferty
Motion carried

			*			*			*

On motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderwoman Brooks, carried unanimously, the Board approved Budget Modification No. 2 to extend contract ending date to June 30, 2011 for Planning Grant Project #R-103-291-01 KP.  Exhibit A-15

			*			*			*

On motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderwoman Brooks, carried unanimously, the Board approved the MOA with MDMR for BOEMRE Grant (formerly CIAP) for Harbor Expansion Phase I. Exhibit A-16

			*			*			*

On motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas, carried unanimously, the Board approved Certification of Employment Time for PERS credit per request of Judge Frank Wittmann, III. Exhibit A-17

			*			*			*

On motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas, carried unanimously, the Board approved March 25, 2011 as the effective date for Debra Welch’s new job title and compensation that was approved on March 15, 2011

			*			*			*



CITY OF PASS CHRISTIAN, MISSISSIPPI
MINUTE BOOK 66


R E G U L A R    M E E T I N G			 	                  A P R I L  5,  2 0 1 1


On motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, carried unanimously, the Board ratified accepting the letter of resignation from Reserve Officer Matthew Peleaz, effective February 21, 2011. Exhibit A-19

			*			*			*

On motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas, carried unanimously, the Board accepted the Certificate of Attendance to the Municipal Court Clerks Spring Seminar Initial Appearance Training on March 11, 2011 for Marian Gest. Exhibit A-20

			*			*			*

On motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas, carried unanimously, the Board accepted the mandatory training Certification for Denise Dedeaux as Municipal Court Clerk and reinstating her as Municipal Court Clerk at the same rate of pay prior to suspension, effective April 6, 2011. Exhibit A-21

			*			*			*

On motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas, carried unanimously, the Board rescinded the purchase of the new vehicle approved on March 15, 2011 and upgraded that vehicle to a Ford F150 CC XL, W1E at a price of $23,581.00 for Police Department and a Ford Fusion-S-Sedan for the Mayor, at a price of $14,031.00. Total of the two vehicles is $37,612.00, to be purchased from FEMA funds received to replace two vehicles lost during Hurricane Katrina. The City will be responsible for the extended warranty on each vehicle, $985.00 for the Ford F150, and $952.00 for the Ford S-Sedan for a total of $1,937.00 for extended warranties. Both vehicles will be purchased under State Contract prices. Exhibit A-22 

			*			*			*

No Action – Consider discussing the possibility of a grant for businesses on Davis Avenue affected by Construction under CDBG Downtown Revitalization Project. Exhibit A-23  

			*			*			*

On motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, carried unanimously, the Board, after hearing an update from Gene Peralta, Building Code Official, on the temporary buildings used as businesses in the City, directed the Code Office to give written notice to these business that they have one (1) month to bring them into compliance with the Flood Ordinance and other City Ordinances and must obtain a building permit. If they do not comply, they must remove the temporary structures from the site.  

			*			*			*

On motion of Alderwoman Brooks seconded by Alderman Rafferty, carried unanimously, the Board approved the Claims Docket in the amount of $737,202.25. Exhibit A-25

			*			*			*
	At this point of the meeting Alderman Piernas recused himself and left the room.

			*			*			*

On motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, carried unanimously, the Board approved the Claims Docket No. 2 in the amount of $631.71. 
Exhibit A-26

CITY OF PASS CHRISTIAN, MISSISSIPPI
MINUTE BOOK 66


R E G U L A R    M E E T I N G			 	                  A P R I L  5,  2 0 1 1


	At this point of the meeting, Alderman Piernas returned to the room.

			*			*			*

On motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Bang carried unanimously, the Board  approved payment of liability insurance in the amount of $350.00 for a period of six (6) months for the parcel of land at 124 St. Paul Avenue to be used as an easement during construction of City streets.  The new owner of the property situated at 124 St Paul Avenue will enter into a temporary construction easement with the City for the benefit of the business situated on Second Street to provide parking behind the Colonnade Building. Exhibit A-27

			*			*			*

On motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Bang, carried unanimously, the Board approved the Combined Water & Wastewater O & M and Utility Billing contract format to be presented to WPSCO for their review and comment to be approved at the May 3, 2011 meeting.

Alderwoman Brooks made a motion, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, to approve payment of the Auto Physical Damage insurance coverage for City vehicles and to accept the City Clerk’s recommendation of Wellington & Associates, Inc. for both the Auto Physical Damage and the Fire Department Insurance Program.
Voting Aye: Alderwoman Brooks, Aldermen Bang and Rafferty
Voting Nay: Alderman Hall
Abstaining:  Alderman Piernas
Motion carried

			*			*			*

On motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, carried unanimously, the Board approved raising the speed limit to 40 mph on North Street from Henderson Avenue to Menge Avenue. 

			*			*			*

On motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, carried unanimously, the Board approved the request to hire Michael Cook as Firefighter. Starting pay at a rate of $23,152.00, effective April 12, 2011 with a one year probationary period, as recommended by the Fire Chief.

			*			*			*

On motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderman Hall, carried unanimously, the Board denied the request of Martha Weixel, of 430 Royal Oak Drive to reconsider an adjustment in the amount of $53.73 for water and $270.60 for sewer charges for 55,000 gallons of water usage due to water running through faucets that she left open when the house was drained for the winter. Exhibit W-1

			*			*			*

This item, to consider the request of Wayne Peterson of 557 East Second Street for an adjustment in the amount of $161.19 for water and $418.20 for sewer charges for 87000 gallons of water usage that has no reason or explanation, died for lack of a motion. Exhibit W-2


 
CITY OF PASS CHRISTIAN, MISSISSIPPI
MINUTE BOOK 66


R E G U L A R    M E E T I N G			 	                  A P R I L  5,  2 0 1 1

On motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Bang, carried unanimously, the Board denied the request of Sherman Pardue of 737 Scenic Drive for an adjustment in the amount of $17.85 for water and approved an adjustment in the amount of $88.56 for sewer charges due to a leak in a copper tubing connected to a yard hose. The water apparently did not enter the sewer system. Exhibit W-3

			*			*			*

On motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderwoman Brooks, carried unanimously, the Board denied the request of Andrew Jackson of 419 Lac Bleu Avenue for an adjustment in the amount of $85.57 for water and $428.04 for sewer charges for 94,000 gallons of water usage. Exhibit W-4

			*			*			*

On motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderwoman Brooks, carried unanimously, the Board approved clarification of Ordinance No. 450 for Adjustments. The Billing Office will again adjust for one half (½) of the excess water and all of the excess sewer when appropriate per ordinance as shown on the exhibit. Exhibit W-5

			*			*			*
	On motion of Alderman Bang, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, carried unanimously, the Board approved the Consent Agenda, excluding item No. 4 which was pulled for discussion or clarification.

			*			*			*

The Board approved payment in the amount of $150.00 to the Mississippi Municipal Clerks Association for graduation fees for Anne Mikish, Deputy City Clerk. Exhibit CA-1

			*			*			*

The Board authorized Berinda Logan to attend the April 14-15, 2011 Spring Session of the Municipal Clerks Certification Program. Registration fee is $75.00 plus hotel at $85.00 per night for two nights totaling $170.00 plus meals and use of a City Vehicle. Exhibit CA-2

			*			*			*

The Board authorized Gene Peralta to attend the 2011 Spring Conference of Association of Floodplain Managers of Mississippi (AFMM), April 27-29, 2011 in Natchez, MS. Registration fee is $150.00 plus hotel at $126.95 for two nights totaling $253.90 plus meals and use of a City Vehicle. Exhibit CA-3

			*			*			*

On motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, carried unanimously, the Board approved the request to send John Dedeaux to an 8 hour continuing education class offered by the Mississippi Attorney General’s Joint Rural Law Enforcement Task Force, held April 27, 2011 at the IP Casino in Biloxi, MS with use of a City Vehicle. There is no fee for the class. Exhibit CA-4

			*			*			*

The Board approved the request for an Improved Project for PW 8974 V-3 Uninsured Vehicles – Totaled. Exhibit CA-5


CITY OF PASS CHRISTIAN, MISSISSIPPI
MINUTE BOOK 66


R E G U L A R    M E E T I N G			 	                  A P R I L  5,  2 0 1 1


The Board approved the Amendment to the scope and fees of the original contract with Malcolm F. Jones executed April 26, 2010, to include legal services of BOEMRE (formally CIAP) Grant Award Amount of $3,000,000. The Legal Services for this agreement shall be performed after the execution date of this Agreement and shall not exceed the sum of $35,000.00 for Phase One. Exhibit CA-6

			*			*			*

The Board approved the Amendment to the scope and fees of the original MAHC Program Management/Grant Administration contract executed April 26, 2010 to include Phase I Grant Administration and Program management of BOEMRE (formerly CIAP) funds in the amount of $3,000,000. Services performed shall not exceed the sum of $31,500.00 for Phase I. Exhibit CA-7
			*			*			*

The Board approved the Amendment to the scope and fees of the original Engineering Design Contract for the Pass Christian Harbor Expansion Project (executed on April 26, 2010) to include Phase I Engineering Design Services of BOEMRE (formerly CIAP) funds in the amount of $3,000,000. Such services for Phase I shall be performed for a Lump Sum – Not to exceed $50,000.00. The breakout for these services provided in Phase I is attached. Exhibit CA-8

			*			*			*

The Board approved the Request for Cash and Summary Support Sheet No. 11 in the amount of $3,375.78 for CDBG Project #R-103-291-01-KED Pass Christian Harbor Expansion Project and approving payment of the following invoice as recommended by the project manager.  Exhibit CA-9 – Invoice #10522 to A. Garner Russell in the amount of $3,375.78 for Professional Services related to Planning/Design and Environmental Services 

			*			*			*

The Board approved the Minutes of March 15, 2011. Exhibit CA-10

			*			*			*

	Alderwoman Brooks made a motion, seconded by Alderman Bang, to accept the Addendum.
	Voting Aye: Alderwoman Brooks, Aldermen Piernas, Bang 
	Voting Nay: Aldermen Hall and Rafferty
	Motion carried

			*			*			*

Alderwoman Brooks made a motion, seconded by Alderman Bang, to approve payment of Invoice No. 3088 in the amount of $28,904.00 to Mississippi Municipal Worker’s Compensation Group for Worker’s Compensation Coverage. Exhibit ADD-1
	Voting Aye: Alderwoman Brooks, Aldermen Bang, Piernas and Rafferty
	Voting Nay: 
	Abstaining: Alderman Hall
	Motion carried

*			*			*

	


CITY OF PASS CHRISTIAN, MISSISSIPPI
MINUTE BOOK 66


R E G U L A R    M E E T I N G			 	                  A P R I L  5,  2 0 1 1


Alderwoman Brooks made a motion, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, to approve Change Order No. 2 in the amount of $89,378.10 for Area IV Water and Sewer Replacement by Rockdale Pipeline, Inc., as recommended by the Project Manager. Exhibit ADD-2
	Voting Aye: Alderwoman Brooks, Aldermen Bang, Piernas and Rafferty
	Voting Nay: 
	Abstaining: Alderman Hall
	Motion carried 

			*			*			*	

Alderwoman Brooks made a motion, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, to approve Pay Application No. 8 to Rockdale Pipeline, Inc. for Area IV Water & Sewer Replacement: Roadway & Storm Drain PW #11161 in the amount of $161,315.77, as recommended by the Project Manager. Exhibit ADD-3
Voting Aye: Alderwoman Brooks, Aldermen Bang, Piernas and Rafferty
	Voting Nay: 
	Abstaining: Alderman Hall
	Motion carried

			*			*			*

Alderwoman Brooks made a motion, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, to approve Request for Cash and Summary Support Sheet No. 48 in the amount of $124,800.77, CDBG Project #R-103-291-01 KCR Streetscape Improvements Project and Invoice No. 12 in the amount of $124,800.77 to SCI for Street & Drainage Improvements. Exhibit ADD-4
Voting Aye: Alderwoman Brooks, Aldermen Bang, Piernas and Rafferty
	Voting Nay: 
	Abstaining: Alderman Hall
	Motion carried

			*			*			*

Alderwoman Brooks made a motion, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, to approve hiring Abby Eisen as City Planner at a rate of $30,000.00, effective April 22, 2011, as recommended by the Selection Committee and City Clerk.
Voting Aye: Alderwoman Brooks, Aldermen Bang, Piernas, and Rafferty
	Voting Nay: 
	Abstaining: Alderman Hall
	Motion carried

				*			*			*		

At this point of the meeting the Board heard from the public.

			*			*			*

On motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, carried unanimously, the Board considered Closed Session.

			*			*			*

On motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, carried unanimously, the Board went into Executive Session to discuss prospective litigation – personnel matter.

			*			*			*

CITY OF PASS CHRISTIAN, MISSISSIPPI
MINUTE BOOK 66


R E G U L A R    M E E T I N G			 	                  A P R I L  5,  2 0 1 1


On motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas, carried unanimously, the Board came out of Executive Session. No Action.

			*			*			*

On motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderman by Hall, carried unanimously, the Board recessed.



___________________________                           ______________________________
MAYOR					           	   DEPUTY CITY CLERK



____________________________                         ______________________________	
DATE						   DATE


9

